Bazaars and pawnshops – problems with bills and claims
(Final report of inspection action of 2014)
(Prague, December 22, 2014) The objective of the inspection action carried by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority was to check how consumers are informed about offered goods and whether sellers comply with generally binding legal regulations determined for the respective type of trade. “Inspectors detected shortcomings concerning more than a half of inspected workplaces. Vendors breached information obligations stemming from the Act on Consumer Protection as well as shortcomings concerning obligatory identification of clients and keeping such data. One workplace didn’t comply with legally regulated opening hours. We have scheduled inspections of bazaars and pawnshops in the Plan of Inspections of the CTIA for 2015 with regard to the high number of defects,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA. 
From August 1 to September 30, 2014, the inspection action of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on compliance with obligations determined to sellers by generally binding legal regulations concerning offering, selling and buying of used goods in bazaars. CTIA inspectors carried out in total 162 inspections with the aim to check whether consumers are provided with truthful information within purchases of used products and whether seller intentionally keep secret certain important information related to offered products. 
	Inspection results – bazaars and pawnshops – year 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	23
	12
	52.2%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	22
	12
	54.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	16
	7
	43.8%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	37
	22
	59.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	26
	14
	53.9%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	16
	7
	43.8%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	22
	9
	40.9%

	Total
	162
	83
	51.2%


The chart shows that sellers violated generally binding legal regulations in more than a half of the inspected bazaars and pawnshops (51.2%), namely in 83 of 162 workplaces visited by CTIA officers. 
Detected violations and imposed sanctions
Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were as follows:
· Sellers most frequently breached the obligation to note in bills of purchase that products are used or with a defect – 49 cases;
· Consumer was not properly informed about his rights within claims procedure and about where to claim the rights (section 13) – 34 violations;
· Consumer was not properly informed about prices of offered products as determined in section 12 – in 12 cases;

· Seller didn’t issue bill of purchase with obligatory information about products (section 16 par. 1) in 9 cases;
· Other breaches of provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected in 16 cases.
Other violations of generally binding legal regulations were as follows:
· The obligation to identify and control client was not complied with by sellers in 18 cases (violation of sections 7 and 9 of the Act No. 253/2008 Coll. on Certain Measures against Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing). Furthermore, liable entity didn’t keep copies of identification documents as determined by section 16 – in 3 cases;

· One seller breached section 1 of the Act No.  247/2006 Coll. on Limits on the Operation of Pawnshops and Other Establishments at Night;
· Violations of other laws were detected in 2 cases.
Based on detected breaches of generally binding legal regulations in the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority 51 fines amounting to 61,000 CZK in total were lawfully imposed in the evaluated period. About 30 administrative proceedings have not ended, yet. 
Conclusion
Results of the inspection action proved shortcomings concerning fulfilment of obligations that stem to sellers from generally binding legal regulations in more than a half of the inspected workplaces. Therefore the action focused on inspection of bazaars and pawnshops will be included in the plan of inspections of the CTIA in 2015 as well. 
